investigation of the accounting at other subsidiaries, the IIC further determined that Fuji Xerox Australia Pty Limited also conducted inappropriate accounting
treatments similar to FXNZ.

In addition to the above inappropriate accounting treatments, in the course of the investigation, Fuji Xerox identified other misstatements in prior years that had
not been corrected based upon a previous materiality analysis. As a result, Fuji Xerox restated its consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended
March 31, 2016 to correct the misstatements. Accordingly, the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2016 and earlier have been
restated. The effect of the revision on Fuji Xerox previously issued Consolidated Financial Statements is provided in the tables below.

10

Fuji Xerox Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Correction of Misstatements in Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Summary of effects on consolidated balance sheet

The following table shows the summary of effects of the restatements above on the consolidated balance sheet.

   Year ended March 31, 2016

Amount as
previously
reported   Adjustment

Amount as
restated

   (Millions of yen)
Assets
Current assets:

Receivables, net   JPY 207,832   JPY (29,826)   JPY 178,006
Finance receivables, net   89,945   (19,753)   70,192
Inventories   85,241   6,783   92,024
Other current assets   153,560   8,761   162,321

Total current assets   536,578   (34,035)   502,543
Finance receivables, net   140,489   (24,985)   115,504
Other assets   427,873   1,229   429,102

Total assets   JPY 1,104,940   JPY (57,791)   JPY 1,047,149

Liabilities and Equity
Current liabilities   JPY 321,509   JPY (4,415)   JPY 317,094
Other liabilities   133,268   3,455   136,723

Total liabilities   454,777   (960)   453,817
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock, with no par value   20,000   —   20,000
Additional paid in capital   290   —   290
Retained earnings   678,519   (55,205)   623,314
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (52,491)   (1,626)   (54,117)

Total Fuji Xerox stockholders’ equity   646,318   (56,831)   589,487
Noncontrolling interests   3,845   —   3,845

Total equity   650,163   (56,831)   593,332

Total liabilities and equity   JPY 1,104,940   JPY (57,791)   JPY 1,047,149

11

Fuji Xerox Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Correction of Misstatements in Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Summary of effects on consolidated statement of income

The following table shows the summary of effects of the restatement above on the consolidated statement of income.

   Year ended March 31, 2016

Amount as
previously
reported   Adjustment

Amount as
restated

   (Millions of yen)
Revenue   JPY 1,183,429   JPY (23,439)   JPY 1,159,990
Total cost of sales   728,298   (23,366)   704,932
Other operating expenses   367,701   9,033   376,734

Operating income   87,430   (9,106)   78,324
Other expenses   (2,188)   (42)   (2,230)

Income before income taxes and equity in net earnings of
affiliated companies   85,242   (9,148)   76,094

Income taxes   27,757   (1,471)   26,286

Income before equity in net earnings of affiliated companies   57,485   (7,677)   49,808
Equity in net earnings of affiliated companies   2,139   65   2,204

Net income   59,624   (7,612)   52,012
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (776)   —   (776)

Net income attributable to
Fuji Xerox Co., Ltd.   JPY 58,848   JPY (7,612)   JPY 51,236

12

Fuji Xerox Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2. Correction of Misstatements in Prior Period Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Summary of effects on consolidated statement of comprehensive income

The following table shows the summary of effects of the restatement above on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

   Year ended March 31, 2016

Amount as
previously
reported   Adjustment

Amount as
restated

   (Millions of yen)
Net income   JPY 59,624   JPY (7,612)   JPY 52,012
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
Change in unrealized gains   24   —   24
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (31,990)   5,822   (26,168)
Pension liability adjustments   (29,557)   (532)   (30,089)

Total other comprehensive income (loss)   (61,523)   5,290   (56,233)

Comprehensive loss   (1,899)   (2,322)   (4,221)
Less: Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (465)   —   (465)

Comprehensive loss attributable to Fuji Xerox Co., Ltd.   JPY (2,364)   JPY (2,322)   JPY (4,686)

Summary of effects on consolidated statement of cash flows

The error corrections did not have a material impact on cash provided by or used in operating, investing, or financing activities, however certain components
within cash provided by operating activities on the consolidated statements of cash flows have been reclassified.

13

Fuji Xerox Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The accompanying Consolidated Financial Statements are presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of